
Rev 2.0

Zone: Contractor:
Woreda: Supervisor:
Federation: WP Name
Network:

S/N
Validation
√, X or N/A

Date of 
inspection

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

V1

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

V2

CommentsChecking item

Foundation excavation & compaction

PROCEED n° MF4-F50 June 2025Reservoir sup. : Foundation & slab

Supervisor's name:Contractor's name:

The height of the outlet pipe is 3cm above 
the surface floor

Apparatus to measure sand and gravel 
quantity is available MF4-MF13 §1

Foundation depth is at least 30cm and 
⌀2.7m  MF4-M15 §1
Drop stone test pass (Mark < 1 cm)
MF4-M15 §1

Preparation approved, slab can be cast,
all above items are conform

Preparation for slab casting
25cm wide 40cm high masonry wall stones 
inside is constructed (⌀2.2m) MF4-M15 §1

Supervisor has 2 mandatory validation visits . If one item is not validated, correction measures must be agreed with 
contractor and another visit organized. If not impossible, penalties must be applied (up to contract termination).

Check yield compared to design 
requirement MF4-M50 §4

Foundation approved, all above items are 
conform

Contractor can't proceed to slab 
preparation without this validation

Cement is in a dry place, sand is clean and 
gravel size: 5-20mm MF4-M13 §2

Date of validation:

Signature:

Water agent knows he has to water the 
slab 2 times a day for 7 days MF4-M50 §6

Date of validation:

Signature:

Supervisor has filled the format MF4-F62 
"WP configuration"

Outlet ⌀32 PVC pipe is installed, position 
as per MF4-M50 §5

Contractor knows masonry size & pipes 
position in the foundation MF4-M50 §5

Contractor can't proceed to slab 
casting without this validation

Clean 2cm high lean concrete (1:3:6) is 
casted on masonry work MF4-M15 §1
Inlet PVC pipe is installed diameter as per 
design and position as per MF4-M50 §5

The overflow, inlet and outlet pipes size 
match the design or standard
Slab rebar mesh is supported by 2-3cm  
gravel above foundation MF4-M50 §6

Washout ⌀50 PVC pipe is installed with 
coupling 10cm above lean concrete as per  
MF4-M50 §5



Rev 2.0

Zone: Contractor:
Woreda: Supervisor:
Federation: WP Name
Network:

S/N
Validation
√, X or N/A

Date of 
inspection

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

V1

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

V2

3.1

3.2

V3

PROCEED n° MF4-F50 Reservoir supervision : Wall June 2025

Checking item Comments

Wall preparation
Slab is properly curred: not too white, not 
sandy, no cracks. Slab has been cleaned.

First ring of the outside mould is installed 
with all bolts and nuts, clean, oiled with 
burnt oil, centered on the slab and level has 
been checked in 4 points MF4-M50 §7
Concrete mixing platform is prepared and 
clean MF4-MF13 §4

Apparatus to measure sand and gravel 
quantity is available (1:2:3) MF4-MF13 §1

Cement is in a dry place, sand is clean and 
gravels size: 5-20mm MF4-M13 §2

Outer 15cm (slab-wall conn.) of the slab is 
prepared with deep cutting MF4-M50 §6
All rings of the inside mould are installed 
with all bolts and nuts, clean, oiled with 
cooking oil, centered on the slab and level 
has been checked in 4 points MF4-M50 §7
Wall rebar installation is OK: mesh 
dimension, bars diameter, wire ties, ring 
overlapping not aligned and there is 1.5cm 
clearance with rebar MF4-M50 §7

Concrete is laid from one end, then 
progressively all around the mould MF4-
M50 §8
15 minutes maximum between 2 concrete 
batches MF4-M50 §8
Uninterrupted vibration is done with a steel 
GI pipe inside and a woodden hammer on 
both sides of the reservoir MF4-M50 §8

Wall preparation is approved, all above 
items are conform

Contractor can't proceed to wall casting 
without this validation

Wall casting
Wall casting starting before 9am, the entire 
wall must be cast in one day in presence of 
the supervisor MF4-M50 §8

Call the Water agent the day after casting 
to ensure the reservoir is full MF4-M50 §8
Call the WA 7 days after casting to ensure 
the reservoir is still full MF4-M50 §8
Reservoir curing is approved (no visit 
necessary), all above items are conform

Contractor can't proceed to slab 
casting without this validation

If a 2nd or a 3rd ring is necessary, check 
installation of the mould (centering, level, 
oil, bolts&nuts, cleanliness) MF4-M50 §8
Wall casting is approved, all above items 
are conform

Wall casting is considered conform 
only with this validation

Date of validation: Date of validation:

Signature: Signature:

Supervisor has 2 mandatory validation visits . If one item is not validated, correction measures must be agreed with 
contractor and another visit organized. If not impossible, penalties must be applied (up to contract termination).

Contractor's name: Supervisor's name:



Rev 2.0

Zone: Contractor:
Woreda: Supervisor:
Federation: WP Name
Network:

S/N
Validation
√, X or N/A

Date of 
inspection

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

V1

PROCEED n° MF4-F50 Reservoir sup. Top slab June 2025

Framework that willl receive the concrete is 
concrete tight and solid MF4-M50 §9
Slab rebar mesh is as per MF4-M50 §9 
(∅8mm, 15x15cm, ⌀140cm) and there is 
1.5cm clearance with mould
Slab rebar mesh is supported by 2-3cm  
gravel above foundation MF4-M50 §9

Checking item Comments

Top slab preparation

Water agent knows he has to water the 
slab 2 times a day for 7 days MF4-M50 §6
Top slab preparation is approved, all 
above items are conform

Contractor can't proceed to top slab 
casting without this validation

Door is installed in a way that it is going to 
be cast in the slab and the washout pipe 
will be accessible MF4-M50 §9
Concrete mixing platform is prepared and 
clean MF4-MF13 §4

Apparatus to measure sand and gravel 
quantity is available MF4-MF13 §1

Cement is in a dry place, sand is clean and 
gravel size: 5-20mm MF4-M13 §2

Date of validation: Date of validation:

Signature: Signature:

Supervisor has 2 mandatory validation visits . If one item is not validated, correction measures must be agreed with 
contractor and another visit organized. If not impossible, penalties must be applied (up to contract termination).

Contractor's name: Supervisor's name:



Zone: Contractor:
Woreda: Supervisor:
Network: WP Name :
Contract ref n° :

Part
Ok
√

Not Ok 
X

Ok
√

Not Ok 
X

Total

o Yes o No

o Yes o No

o Yes o No

Name

Sign.

Name

Sign.

Controller 2

PROCEED n° MF4-F51 Rev 2.0
Reservoir completion report

proof of achievement
June 2025

Controller 1

No cracks are observed on the outside part of the concrete reservoir

There is no leakage on the reservoir wall and at slab/wall junction

The concrete inside and outside is smooth

Top slab has slope to evacuate water

The 2 controllers agree that the contractor did not respect the minimum standard defined in the contract
(9 X maximum). 5% will be withdrawn from the construction price and warning letter.

Controler 1 (WWO Construction expert) Controler 2 (WWO Scheme Administraion expert)

The overflow outlet is well anchored and protected from erosion

Water can flow out freely at outlet (pipe not submerged )

The overflow, inlet and outlet pipes size match the design or standard

The height of the overflow pipe is 5cm above top slab
The height of the outlet pipe is 3cm above the surface floor

Overflow 
outlet (if 
no cattle 
through)

General 
overview

Manhole 
(door)

Inside 
Reservoir

The door is raised from reservoir top slab

There is a mortar joint inside of the door  

The surface floor is clean (absence of any sediment or rest of concrete)

The surface floor is smooth with no deterioration

Signatories of the present document certify that the above mentionned construction was achieved at the date of signature.

WWO HEAD /Representative Technical Assist. (ARIA) / Zone Construction Expert

WWO 

Overflow water is well drained after the overflow

The whole construction is well finished, from inside to outside

Construction standards were respected during the whole construction (mix 
of cement and mortar, curing time, good connection HDPE-PVC…)

All directions and designs given by the supervisor were immediately and 
well applied during construction

Outlets & overflow pipes well covered & protected
Verticality of structure maintained

Concrete ledge is cast to support the door when opened

ARIA

To be checked

The 2 controllers agree that the contractor did not respect the minimum standard defined in the contract
(5 X maximum). 2% will be withdrawn from the construction price.
The 2 controllers agree that the contractor did not respect the minimum standard defined in the contract
(3 X maximum). 1% will be withdrawn from the construction price.

Outside 
Reservoir


