PROCEED n° MF4-F50 Rev 2.0 Reservoir sup. : Foundation & slab June 2025									
	Zone:			Contractor:					
	Woreda:			Supervisor:					
	Federation:		WP Name						
	Network:		VVF INAILIE						
	Network:								
S/N	Checking item		Validation	Date of		Comments			
	•		√, X or N/A	inspection					
1	Foundation excavation & compaction								
1.1	Supervisor has filled the format	MF4-F62							
	"WP configuration"								
1.2	Check yield compared to design	n							
	requirement MF4-M50 §4								
1.3	Foundation depth is at least 30	cm and							
	Ø2.7m MF4-M15 §1								
1.4	Drop stone test pass (Mark < 1	cm)							
	MF4-M15 §1 Contractor knows masonry size	o O ningo							
1.5	position in the foundation MF4-								
	Foundation approved, all above				Contracto	or can't proceed to slab			
V1	conform	e itellis are				n without this validation			
2	Preparation for slab casting				pi opui utio				
	25cm wide 40cm high masonry	wall stones							
2.1	inside is constructed (Ø2.2m) M								
	Clean 2cm high lean concrete (
2.2	casted on masonry work MF4-I								
	Inlet PVC pipe is installed diam								
2.3	design and position as per MF4								
	Washout ø50 PVC pipe is insta								
2.4	coupling 10cm above lean cond								
	MF4-M50 §5								
	Outlet Ø32 PVC pipe is installed								
2.5	as per MF4-M50 §5								
2.6	The overflow, inlet and outlet pi	ipes size							
2.6	match the design or standard								
2.7	Slab rebar mesh is supported b								
2.7	gravel above foundation MF4-N								
2.8	The height of the outlet pipe is	3cm above							
2.0	the surface floor								
2.9	Cement is in a dry place, sand								
	gravel size: 5-20mm MF4-M13 §2								
2.10	Apparatus to measure sand and	_							
	quantity is available MF4-MF13	_							
2.11	Water agent knows he has to w								
	slab 2 times a day for 7 days M Preparation approved, slab can				Contracto	or can't proceed to slab			
V2	• •	i be casi,				without this validation			
	all above items are conform				casting	mandat ting vandation			
Supervisor has <u>2 mandatory validation visits</u> . If one item is not validated, correction measures must be agreed with contractor and another visit organized. If not impossible, penalties must be applied (up to contract termination).									
Contractor's name:				Supervisor's					
Date of validation:			Date of validation:						
Signature:			Signature:						

PROCEED n° MF4-F50 Rev 2.0 Reservoir supervision : Wall June 2025						
	Zone:		Contractor:			
	Woreda:		Supervisor:			
	Federation:		WP Name			
	Network:					
C/NI	Chaakina itaa	Validation	Date of		Commonto	
S/N	Checking item		√, X or N/A	inspection		Comments
1	Wall preparation		·			
1.1	Slab is properly curred: not too white, not					
L	sandy, no cracks. Slab has be					
1.2	Outer 15cm (slab-wall conn.)					
	prepared with deep cutting M					
	All rings of the inside mould are installed with all bolts and nuts, clean, oiled with					
1.3	cooking oil, centered on the slab and level					
	has been checked in 4 points MF4-M50 §7					
	Wall rebar installation is OK:					
	dimension, bars diameter, wii	re ties, ring				
1.4	overlapping not aligned and t					
	clearance with rebar MF4-M5					
	First ring of the outside mould					
1.5	with all bolts and nuts, clea					
	burnt oil, centered on the slab and level has					
	been checked in 4 points MF4-M50 §7 Concrete mixing platform is prepared and					
1.6	clean MF4-MF13 §4					
	Cement is in a dry place, san					
1.7	gravels size: 5-20mm MF4-M					
1.8	Apparatus to measure sand a	and gravel				
1.0	quantity is available (1:2:3) MF4-MF13 §1					
V1	Wall preparation is approved, all above					an't proceed to wall casting out this validation
	items are conform				With	out triis validation
2	Wall casting Wall casting starting before 9		I	I		
24	wall must be cast in one day					
2.1	the supervisor MF4-M50 §8					
	Concrete is laid from one end	l, then				
2.2	progressively all around the mould MF4-					
	M50 §8					
2.3	15 minutes maximum betwee	en 2 concrete				
<u> </u>	batches MF4-M50 §8			ļ		
	Uninterrupted vibration is done with a steel					
2.4	GI pipe inside and a woodden hammer on both sides of the reservoir MF4-M50 §8					
	If a 2nd or a 3rd ring is necessary, check					
2.5	installation of the mould (centering, level,					
	oil, bolts&nuts, cleanliness) MF4-M50 §8					
V2	Wall casting is approved, all above items					g is considered conform
VZ	are conform				only	with this validation
3.1	Call the Water agent the day after casting					
ļ	to ensure the reservoir is full MF4-M50 §8					
3.2	Call the WA 7 days after cast					
	the reservoir is still full MF4-M50 §8 Reservoir curing is approved (no visit				Contracto	or can't proceed to slab
V3	necessary), all above items are conform					without this validation
Supervisor has <u>2 mandatory validation visits</u> . If one item is not validated, correction meas						
34						
contractor and another visit organized. If not impossible, penalties must be applied (up to contract termination).						
	tractor's name:			Supervisor		
Date of validation:				Date of val		
Signature:				Signature:		

PROCEED n° MF4-F50 Rev 2.0 Reservoir sup. Top slab June 2025							
Zone:				Contractor:			
	Woreda:			Supervisor:			
	Federation:		WP Name				
	Network:						
		Validation	Data de la				
S/N	Checking item		√, X or N/A	Date of inspection		Comments	
1	Top slab preparation		V, A OI N/A	inspection			
	Framework that willl receive the concrete is						
1.1	concrete tight and solid MF4-						
	Slab rebar mesh is as per MF						
1.2	(Ø8mm, 15x15cm, Ø140cm) and there is						
	1.5cm clearance with mould						
1.3	Slab rebar mesh is supported by 2-3cm						
1.5	gravel above foundation MF4-M50 §9						
	Door is installed in a way that						
1.4	1						
	will be accessible MF4-M50 §9						
1.5	Concrete mixing platform is prepared and clean MF4-MF13 §4						
	Cement is in a dry place, san	d is clean and					
1.6	gravel size: 5-20mm MF4-M1						
1.7	Apparatus to measure sand a	and gravel					
1.7	quantity is available MF4-MF						
1.8	Water agent knows he has to						
	slab 2 times a day for 7 days Top slab preparation is appro				Contractor	can't proceed to top slab	
V1	above items are conform	iveu, aii				without this validation	
Supervisor has <u>2 mandatory validation visits</u> . If one item is not validated, correction measures must be agreed with contractor and another visit organized. If not impossible, penalties must be applied (up to contract termination).							
Contractor's name:			Supervisor	's name:			
Date of validation:				Date of vali	idation:		

Signature:

Signature:

PROCEED n° MF4-F51 Rev 2.0			Reservoir comp proof of achi	June 2025					
Zone:		Contractor:							
Woreda:			Supervisor:						
Network:		WP Name :							
Contract	ref n° :								
		'	Controller 1			Controller 2			
			Al	RIA	WWO				
	_		Ok Not Ok		Ok	Not Ok			
Part To be checked				$\sqrt{}$	X	√ √	X		
	No cracks are observed on the outside part of the concrete reservoir					,			
	There is no leakage on the re	•							
Outside	The concrete inside and outsi		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	Top slab has slope to evacuat	e water							
	Outlets & overflow pipes well								
	Verticality of structure maintained								
	The door is raised from reservoir top slab				†				
Manhole	Concrete ledge is cast to supp		pened		†				
(door)	There is a mortar joint inside of		Jones		1				
	The surface floor is clean (abs		at ar root of concrete)		+				
		it of rest of concrete)							
Inside	The surface floor is smooth with no deterioration								
Reservoir	The overflow, inlet and outlet pipes size match the design or standard The height of the overflow pipe is 5cm above top slab								
	•	•							
Overflow	The height of the outlet pipe is				1				
outlet (if	The overflow outlet is well anchored and protected from erosion								
no cattle	Water can flow out freely at outlet (pipe not submerged)								
through)	Overflow water is well drained after the overflow								
	The whole construction is well								
General	Construction standards were respected during the whole construction (mix								
overview	of cement and mortar, curing time, good connection HDPE-PVC)				+				
	All directions and designs given by the supervisor were immediately and well applied during construction								
Total									
						•	1		
	rollers agree that the contracto	-		ed in the	contract	☐ Yes	□No		
	num). 5% will be withdrawn fro			ad in the	contract				
(5 X maximum). 2% will be withdrawn from the construction price.							□No		
The 2 controllers agree that the contractor did not respect the minimum standard do (3 X maximum). 1% will be withdrawn from the construction price.					contract	☐ Yes	□No		
Signatories of the present document certify that the above mentionned construction was achieved at the date of signature.									
	Controler 1 (WWO Construction expert) Controler 2 (WWO Scheme Administration expert						expert)		
Name									
Sign.									
	WWO HEAD /Representative Technical Assist. (ARIA) / Zone Construction Exper					Expert			
Name									
Sign.									